
 
 

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 Thursday, 7th August, 2014 
at 9.30 am 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 

Conference Room 3 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 Members 
 

 3 Members drawn from the Licensing Committee 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Karen Wardle 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

Richard Ivory  
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 PUBLIC INFORMATION 

The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillor Galton, Lewzey, Lloyd, Painton, Parnell, 
Pope, Spicer, Tucker Vassiliou and Whitbread. 
Terms of Reference Southampton City Council’s Priorities  

 
• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention 
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing  
• Services for all 
• City pride 
• A sustainable Council 

 
Fire Procedure  
In the event of a fire or other emergency a continuous 
alarm will sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
Access 
Access is available for disabled people. Please contact 
the Democratic Support Officer who will help to make 
any necessary arrangements. 
 
Smoking policy 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all civic 
buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones 
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in the 
meeting. 
 
Dates of Potential Meetings Municipal Year 2014/15 

2014 20 NOVEMBER 

19 JUNE 4 DECEMBER 
3 JULY 18 DECEMBER 
17 JULY 2015 
31 JULY 8 JANUARY 

14 AUGUST 15 JANUARY 
28 AUGUST 5 FEBRUARY 

11 SEPTEMBER 19 FEBRUARY 
25 SEPTEMBER 5 MARCH 
9 OCTOBER 19 MARCH 
23 OCTOBER 9 APRIL 
6 NOVEMBER 23 APRIL 

 

The Sub-Committee deals with 
licences for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005, 
including:- 
• Determination of applications for 

review of premises licences and 
club premises certificates; 

• Determination of representations to 
applications for premises licences 
and club premises certificates, 
variations and various permits;  

• Determination of police objections 
to applications for: 
• Variation of designated 

premises supervisors 
• Transfer of premises licences 
• Personal licences for the sale of 

alcohol 
• Determination of objections to 

temporary event notices. 
Relevant Representations  
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest.  New matters, not 
raised within a written representation, 
can not be relied upon at the hearing. 
When dealing with Licensing Act 
matters the Sub-Committee must 
only take into account  the following 
statutory Licensing Objectives:-  
• prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety  
• prevention of public nuisance 
• protection of children from harm 
Likewise, when dealing with 
Gambling Act matters the Sub 
Committee must only take into 
account the statutory Licensing 
Objectives below:-  
• Preventing gambling from being a 

source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or 
being used to support crime 

• Ensuring that gambling is 
conducted in a fair and open way, 
and 

Protecting children and other 
vulnerable persons from being harmed 
or exploited by gambling 



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 
Terms of Reference  
 
The terms of reference are contained in 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Business to be discussed 
 
Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 

 
Rules of Procedure 
 
The meeting is governed by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)  
Regulations 2005 and the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of 
the Constitution, so far as it is 
applicable. 

Quorum 3 
 
The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the 
meeting is 3. 

 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the 
[...]
pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website. 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced. 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE – DORCHESTER ARMS, 
38 – 40 ONSLOW ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 0JG  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, detailing an application for 
review of the premises licence in respect of Dorchester Arms, 38-40 Onslow Road, 
Southampton SO14 0JG, attached. 
 

Wednesday, 30 July 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee 

SUBJECT 

Hearing to Consider an application for Review of a premises 
licence –  
Dorchester Arms, 38 – 40 Onslow Raod, Southampton SO14 
0JG 

DATE OF HEARING Thursday 07 August 2014 

REPORT OF Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 

Application Date : 16 June 2014 Application 
Received  

17 June 2014 

Application Valid : 17 June 2014  Reference : 2014/02325/01SRAP 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679 .Representation From Responsible 
Authorities 

 

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

  

Child Protection Services - Licensing No Response Received 

  

Hampshire Fire And Rescue - Licensing Yes 

  

Page 1 of 53

Agenda Item 6



Environmental Health - Licensing Yes 

  

Planning & Sustainability - Building Control - Licensing No Response Received 

  

Primary Care Trust - Public Health Manager No Response Received 

  

Police - Licensing No 

  

Trading Standards - Licensing No Response Received 

 
 

Other Representations 
 

Name Address Contributor Type 

 

Enterprise Inns 
3 Monkspath Hall Road, Solihull, West Midlands, B90 

4SJ 
Lease/Freeholder 

 
 
 

Legal Implications 
1. Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a responsible authority or any other person may apply for 

review of a premises licence. 

2. In such circumstances, the applicant for the review must serve a copy of the review application on the 
holder of the premises licences, the licensing authority and each of the responsible authorities. 

3. On receipt of an application for review, officers will consider its validity under delegated powers. 
Reasons for rejection, in whole or in part, include: 

4.  that the grounds for review are not relevant to one of more of the licensing objectives and; 

5.  that the application is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious, unless it is made by a responsible 
authority. 

6. The licensing authority must display a prescribed notice of the review application on the outside or 
adjacent the premises, on the authority’s website and at the Civic Centre; the notice must remain on 
display for 28 days and any interested party or the responsible authorities may make representations in 
that period. 

7. The licensing authority is then required to hold a hearing to consider the review. 

8. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to: 

  the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 

 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties; 

Page 2 of 53



09S6HR – January 2006   

  its own statement of licensing policy 

  the Statutory Guidance 

9. In determining an application for review, the legislation provides that the sub-committee may take any (or 
none) of the following steps, as it considers necessary: 

  modify the conditions of the licence; 

  exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 

  remove the designated premises supervisor; 

  suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

  revoke the licence. 

10. The Licensing Act 2003 provides for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the sub-committee’s 
decision in relation to an application for review by the premises licence holder and any other party who 
made a representation to the application. 

11. In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is thus obliged to 
consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the 
sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation 
and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision. 

12. The sub-committee must also have regard to: 

  The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exe
[...]
SPRT 

Details of responsible authority applicant 

Mr D Mrs D Miss D Ms 0 Other title I Rank: PC 

Surname: CHERRY First Names: Jackie 

Current postal 
Southampton Central Police Station 
Southern Road 

address : Southampton 

Postcode: S015 1AN 
Daytime telephone 

02380 533368 
number: 
E-mail address: 
(optional) 

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authority and the applicant has the delegated 
authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his responsibilities under the Licensing 
Act 2003 

Page 4 of 53



Application for the review of I Representation in respect of a 
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate 

G90 

under the Licensing Act 2003 Page 2 of 7 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

Select one or more 

1) The prevention of crime and disorder 

2) Public safety 
3) The prevention of public nuisance 

4) The protection of children from harm 

boxes 

~ 
~ 
D 
D 

Please state the grounds for review which must be based on one or more of the licensing 
objectives together with supporting information: 

Hampshire Constabulary who are a responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 are 
requesting a review of the premises licence for The Dorchester Arms, Onslow Road, 
Southampton. 

Hampshire Constabulary are minded to request that consideration is given for the licence to 
be revoked because Raymond BIRD is both the current Premises Licence holder (PLH) and 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and as evidenced below is unsuitable to hold any of 
these licences as he continues to resist implementing reasonable steps in order to support 
the licensing objectives of preventing crime and disorder and promoting public safety. 

Police records show that since June 2013 there have been ongoing licensing problems 
associated with the Dorchester Arms following 10 months of Police working with BIRD both 
in his role as an acting DPS and then cofirmed DPS to improve the venue and uphold the 
lice
[...]
place and he is working to promote the Licensing objectives. (Annex K) 

The minor variations to the Premises licence Police had requested owinQ to previous issues 

Page 7 of 53



:i:~PS~~ G90 

~ . i Application for the review of I Representation in respect of a 
~AB& Premises licence or Club Premises certificate 

under the Licensing Act 2003 Page 5 of 7 

was still not authorised. PC NORRIS advised Enterprise Inns solicitors that the Police will 
take action regarding this matter shortly if nothing is received immenately. (Annex L) 

New Premises licence received which shows BIRD as the new DPS and Premises licence 
holder (PLH). BIRD was also advised at this time quite strongly that he needed to comply 
with the premises conditions and that he would be given no leaway. (Annex M) 

Due to operational changes within the Police a further visit wasn't made with BIRD and the 
Dorchester Arms until Wednesday 23rd April 2014. PC CHERRY the new Licensing officer 
for this area conducted another spring clean to see if the premises licence conditions were 
being adhered to still. Unfortunately most of the conditions that had been agreed and the 
DPS had previously advised that he was adhering to had now stopped being implemented. 
BIRD admitted that he hadn't completed the incident and refusal book since December 2013 
owing to being too busy. Polycarbonates that had been added to the conditions hadn't even 
been ordered so again a further breach. Training packages were still being reviewed, BIRD 
hadn't completed the Level 2 DPS course which he had been given 3 months to do. 
Although toilet checks were being conducted they were not being recorded. BIRD did 
though have a new £4000 CCTV system installed which he states he had recently 
purchased, this was all up and running at the time of my visit. BIRD was advised that he 
was breaching his Premises licensing conditions and therefore not upholding the Licensing 
objectives. (Annex N) 

A few days later Saturday 26th A
[...]
Marsh 

There will be a Challenge 25 policy operating at the premises. Challenge 25 
means that the holder of the premises licence shall ensure that every individual, 
who visually appears to be under 25 years of age and is seeking to purchase or be 
supplied with alcohol at the premises or from the premises, shall produce 
identification proving that individual to be 18 years of age or older. 

Acceptable identification for the purposes of age verification will include a driving 
licence, passport or photographic identification bearing the "PASS" logo and the 
persons date of birth. 

If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of 
identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made to or for that person. 

'Challenge 25' posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the premises. 

Other Issues 

A large scale disorder had taken place at the venue on the 301
h June 2013. At the time of the incident 

there was only one female member of bar staff on duty and Mr Bird who was on the premises but in 
his living accommodation. The cctv was viewed and it is evident that something was going to occur 
from the body language of the males. Mr Bird should have been called downstairs earlier and the 
disturbance could have been prevented. The same member of staff was unwilling to provide a 
statement in relation to this incident even though she is a witness. Mr Bird provided a statement and 
it was suggested that staff members are info1med that it is a condition of their employment that they 
provide statements if they are witnesses to any incidents with in or connected to the premises in order 
to support the licensing objectives. As staff do not currently make entries in the incident book there is 
in reality a significant amount of information missing in relation to this incident that the member of 
staff would have been able to provide. The agg' d in the incident is alleging that he was struck over 
the head with a bottle. Mr Bird was 
[...]
e reasons for formal conditions being: 

1) if BIRD is to remain as GARDNER was implying, then these measures need to be formal conditions to promote 
the licensing objectives and promote minimum standards. 

2) if the tenancy is surrendered, then police and Enterprise will be in a similar position, as any verbal agreement 

Printed by: 24272 Date: 28/04/2014 17:40 Computer: SC106 Page 1 of 2 

Page 28 of 53



would not be enforceable. 

With regards to staff not providing statements when they witness incidents, GARDNER stated that he could not 
see how a condition forcing this issue could be made. It was pointed out that staff need to be trained as to the 
expectations and responsibilities in upholding the licensing objectives, and that there is an expectation for key 
independant witnesses to provide accounts to police. Issues surrounding statements and court attendance can be 
addressed, but staff do need to know and be more fully trained I supported as to expectations. With the relucance 
of staff to provide statements, it raises the question as to whether the other allegations surrounding management 
have some merit. 

The access to the CCTV footage was discussed as a concern with the management of the venue, particularly as 
the information had been raised with BIRD, and he had provided a number of excuses which the clips rule out (eg 
BIRD suggested footage filmed at the time from the cameras - the clips have sound, none of which is the noise of 
a fight progressing, and it is clear that the footage is marked 'playback' or from an angle which rules out recording 
at the time of the incident.) This raises a trust issue between BIRD and police, and again contributes to supporting 
some of the other allegations. 

It was also raised that the management seems ineffective at this time, the impression being that the DPS has 
relinquished some control to BIRD, as he is the tenant and prospective DPS. 

GARDNER asked if there would be any objection to BIRD being the
[...]
time: 
Occurrence address: 

Clearance status: 
Concluded: 
Concluded date: 
Summary: 

Remarks: 
Involved persons: 

06/05/2014 10:33 by 24272 

44140156822 

44140156822 
Assault 
05/05/2014 00:39 - 05/05/2014 02:34 
05/05/2014 00:39 
38-40, ONSLOW ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE United Kingdom S014 
OJG (DORCHESTER ARMS) (OCU: 1 WESTERN, District: S SOUTHAMPTON, 
Sector: SE CENTRAL SOUTHAMPTON EAST, Beat: 1SE03 NEWTOWN) 
Filed on 1st submission 
Yes 
05/05/2014 
ST2B : LARGE GROUP OF ASIAN MALES SQUARING UP TO EACH OTHER 
PUB IS SAYING THE MALES HAVE BEEN INSIDE - 2 FAMILES OPPOSING 
EACH OTHER CAN SGT BE MADE Al.NAP.~ sr.9R - T~J="RE WAS AN ASSAULT 
BETWEEN 2 FM.~ 11 F.~ - ,, . ANr:. . .. LEFT WITH THE 
MALES SC05 - . . ~·-"AN[ .-\IVllL Y ... Kt::SUL T •••no further 
calls incident createa uue to possiblt ... c11:>1on males left whilst police on scene 

• WESTERN AREA NTE 2014 (G1] I Other I (Bus/Org to record all Western Area NTE related crime, incidents 
and intelligence - Owned by lnsp Justin Roberts) 2360500 

• , I Person reporting 

Involved addresses: . . ... --· -
• 38-40 ONSLOW ROAD I Dispatch address; Occurrence address I SOUTHAMPTON, United Kingdom S014 

OJG (DORCHESTER ARMS) (OCU: 1 WESTERN, District: S SOUTHAMPTON, Sector: SE CENTRAL 
SOUTHAMPTON EAST, Beat: 1 SE03 NEWTOWN) 

Involved comm addresses: 

Involved property: 

Modus operandi: 

Reports: 

Printed by: 24272 Date: 06/05/2014 10:33 Computer: SC106 Page 1 of 1 

Page 51 of 53



BY EMAIL AND POST 
Licensing Team 
Southampton City Council 
Licensing Team 

Our ref: RJT/MJM/98454-1 9843-6 

PO Box 1767 
Southampton 
SOl89LA 

Dear Sirs, 

Your ref: 

Date: 4th July 2014 

E-Mail:  
  

re: Licensing Act 2003 - Review Proceedings 
Dorchester Arms, Onslow Road, Southampton 

We act on behalf of Enterprise Inns PLC. Our client is the freeholder owners of these premises and 
we have received a copy of the application for review of the premises licence issued by Hampshire 
Police. 

We would be grat
[...]
Williams. Rachel Gorton. Phil Osborne. Nathalie Stewart 

Partnership Secrelary: Marlin Haldenby 

This firm is authorised and regulated by lhe Solicilors Regulation Authority under number 61213 Page 52 of 53



In the event that Mr Bird has not left the premises by the time this application is considered by the 
Committee then we respectfully suggest that he is removed as DPS. We anticipate, however, that 
by the time that this matter comes before the Committee, Mr Bird will have left the premises and 
Enterprise Inns PLC will be premises licence holder having transferred the licence from Mr Bird's 
name to itself. 

Thereafter, Enterprise Inns PLC will liaise with the Police about a suitable operator to operate these 
premises in the future. 

At this stage, we would be grateful if you would acknowledge receipt of this representation and 
advise as to the date of the hearing. 

We look forward to hearing from you. 

Yours faithfully 

GOSS CHALKS 

Queens Gardens. Hull. HUI 3DZ 01482 324252 0870 600 5984 info@gosschalks.co.uk www.gosschalks.co.uk 11902 - Hull 

Page of Page 53 of 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for Review of a Premises Licence – Dorchester Arms, 38 – 40 Onslow Road, Southampton SO14 0JG
	Hearing Report-Word 2
	Name
	Address
	Contributor Type
	Lease/Freeholder

	Hearing Report Full- Dorchester
	AppFrm-Full-Dorchester_Redacted
	Rep Enterprise - Dorchester







Minutes of the meeting


 

- 8 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 AUGUST 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Galton, Lewzey and Tucker 
 

 
10. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Tucker be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision. 
 

12. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE – DORCHESTER ARMS, 
38 – 40 ONSLOW ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 0JG  
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a review of a premises licence in 
respect of Dorchester Arms, 38-40 Onslow Road, Southampton  SO14 0JG. 
 
Mr R Bird (Designated Premises Supervisor and Premises Licence Holder), PC Norris 
and PC Cherry (Hampshire Constabulary), Ms C Johnson (Solicitor – Enterprise Inns 
PLC) and Mr A Gardner (Regional Manager – Enterprise Inns PLC) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that Mr Bird be removed as designated premises supervisor and that the 
premises licence be revoked. 
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for review of the 
premises licence at Dorchester Arms, 38-40 Onslow Road by Hampshire Constabulary. 
It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.   Human Rights Legislation 
has been borne in mind whilst making this decision.   
 
All the evidence presented both written and given orally today, has been carefully 
considered and taken into account.  The Sub-Committee particularly addressed itself to 
the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
  
It was noted that Enterprise Inns PLC had been the Premises Licence Holder at the 
time of the original problems.  The Sub-Committee heard evidence that following these 



 

- 9 - 
 

problems, agreement was reached between the parties for revised conditions on the 
licence. In evidence, all parties expressed the view that these conditions would 
satisfactorily address those previous issues. 
 
Following the agreed directions between the parties coming into force the premises 
licence was transferred to Mr Bird. 
 
However, the Sub-Committee was concerned to hear that there had been numerous 
breaches of those agreed conditions, for example a failure to undergo level 2 training, 
failure in the CCTV and failure to keep the refusals book up to date. 
 
The Sub-Committee has therefore decided to remove Mr Bird as the designated 
premises supervisor and to revoke the premises licence.   
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee has no confidence that Mr Bird would abide by the conditions on 
the licence in the future.   
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee was concerned that having agreed conditions, as the 
Premises Licence Holder Enterprise Inns PLC failed to ensure compliance with those 
conditions prior to transferring the licence to Mr Bird. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee gave much weight to the suggestion of a suspension made 
by the representative for Enterprise Inns PLC, it is concerned that even a maximum 
suspension may not achieve the objective of entirely removing Mr Bird from the 
business.  The alternatives presented in the event that the three months was not 
sufficient to remove Mr Bird, are beyond the control of the Sub-Committee.   
 
Therefore the Sub-Committee feels it has no option other than to revoke the licence to 
ensure Mr Bird can not continue at the premises. 
 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full. 
 

 


